Exhibit A

Village of Mukwonago Waukesha and Walworth Counties, Wisconsin P.O. Box 206 440 River Crest Court Mukwonago, WI 53149 www.villageofmukwonago.com

Village of Mukwonago 2017 Schedule of Fees

Adopted on 12-20-16 - Resolution 2016-064 Amended on 7-18-17 - Resolution 2017-077

Administrative Fees

Section	Type of Fee	Fee/Charge	Units/Duration	<u>Comments</u>	
Licenses/Per	mits				
14-31	Dog License - Spayed/Neutered	\$10.00	each	Waukesha County	
14-31	Dog License - Not Spayed/Neutered	\$15.00	each	Waukesha County	
14-31	Dog License - Spayed/Neutered	\$13.00	each	Walworth County	
14-31	Dog License - Not Spayed/Neutered	\$30.00	each	Walworth County	
14-81	Cat License - Spayed/Neutered	\$10.00	each		
14-81	Cat License - Not Spayed/Neutered	\$15.00	each		
14-31,81	1 Dog/Cat License Late Fee	\$5.00		After March 31	
14-31,81	1 Duplicate Dog/Cat License	\$0.25	each		
6-56	Class A Beer License	\$300.00	year		
6-56	Class A Liquor License	\$500.00	year		
6-56	Class B Beer License	\$100.00	year		
6-56	Class B Liquor License - Regular/Reserve	\$500.00	year		
6-56	Initial Issuance Fee - Reserve Class B Liquor	\$10,000.00	one time	per new applicant	
6-56	Class C Wine License	\$100.00	year		
6-56	Temporary/Picnic Beer License	\$10.00	each		
6-56	Temporary/Picnic Wine License	\$10.00	each		
6-56	Operator's License - Regular	\$33.00	year		
6-56	Operator's License - Provisional	\$15.00	each		
6-56	Operator's License - Temporary	\$20.00	each		
6-56	Duplicate Operator's License	\$20.00	each		
6-56	Wholesaler's Malt Beverage License	\$25.00	year		
6-56	Premises-to-Premises Transfer of License	\$25.00	each	Each license	
6-56	Change in Agent	\$10.00	each		
6-56	Amendment to Premises Decription of License	\$25.00	each		
22-58	Tobacco/Cigarette License	\$100.00	year		
22-83	Pool Table License	\$25.00	table/year		
10-2	Arcade License	\$200.00 + \$40.00 per device	year		
90-44	Taxicab License	\$50.00	vehicle/year		
90-48	Taxicab Driver's License	\$50.00	driver/year		
22-112	Dance Hall/Floor License	\$25.00	year		
22-165	Weights and Measures License	\$20.00	year		
6-36	Petition to Exceed Quota	\$150.00	each		
74-25	Block Party Permit	\$10.00	each		
58-53	Special Events Permit - Class I	\$20.00	each	Count actual days of event	
58-53	Special Events Permit - Class II	\$10.00	each	Count actual days of event	
58-53	Special Events Permit - Pre-event Safety Inspection	\$75.00	per hour		
58-53	Special Events Permit - Security Deposit	\$200.00	per event		
				Par	1

Administrative Fees

	Section	Type of Fee	Fee/Charge	Units/Duration	<u>Comments</u>
Licen	ses/Peri	mits (Cont'd)			
	10-2	Coin-Operated Amusement Device License	\$40.00	device	
	10-68	Massage Establishment License	\$150.00	year	
	10-72	Masseur or Masseuse permit	\$50.00	year	
	10-108	Escort Service License	\$250.00	year	
	82-351	Parade Permit	\$25.00	parade	
Other	r Admini	strative Fees			
		Background Investigation Fee	\$7.00	each	
		Zoning/Official Maps - Black and White	\$10.00	each	
		Zoning Maps - Color	\$25.00	each	
		Master Plan	\$40.00	each	
		Zoning Code Book	\$45.00	each	
	2-197	Copies (Letter, Legal, Ledger size)	\$0.25	сору	
	2-197	Copies (large format printer)	\$5.00	сору	
	2-197	Electronic Public Records	\$0.07	per page	If placed on a media device
		Special Assessment Letter (5 day response)	\$35.00	letter	
		Special Assessment Letter (Rush Order)	\$50.00	letter	
		Administrative Fee for Bldg, Elec, Plbg & HVAC Permits	\$5.00	each	
		Publication Fee for alcohol license - Multiple	\$19.00	each	
		Publication Fee for alcohol license - Single	\$25.00	each	
		Special Board Meeting	\$15.00	Board Member	Applicant-requested meeting

Park and Community Room Rental Fees

	Section	Type of Fee	Fee/Charge	Units/Duration	Comments
Park	Fees				
	58-34	Field Park Pavilion A (Main) - Resident - 1-49 people	\$100.00	per day	
	58-34	Field Park Pavilion A (Main) - Resident - 50-100 people	\$150.00	per day	
	58-34	Field Park Pavilion A (Main) - Resident - more than 100 people	\$175.00	per day	
	58-34	Field Park Pavilion A (Main) and/or entire park - Deposit	\$200.00	per use	Refundable
	58-34	Field Park Pavilion B (Ball Diamond) - Resident	\$75.00	per day	
	58-34	Field Park Pavilion C (Playground) - Resident	\$75.00	per day	
	58-34	Field Park - Entire Park - Resident	\$200.00	per day	
	58-34	Field Park - Baseball Field - Resident	\$25.00	per day	Non-athletic organizations only
	58-34	Indianhead Park Pavilion - Resident	\$50.00	per day	
	58-34	Indianhead Park - Entire Park - Resident	\$75.00	per day	
	58-34	Miniwaukan Park Pavilion - Resident	\$50.00	per day	
	58-34	Miniwaukan Park - Entire Park - Resident	\$100.00	per day	
	58-34	Minor's Park Pavilion - Resident	\$50.00	per day	
	58-34	Minor's Park - Entire Park - Resident	\$75.00	per day	
	58-34	Phantom Glen Pavilion - Resident	\$50.00	per day	
	58-34	Phantom Glen - Entire Park - Resident	\$75.00	per day	
	58-34	All other park pavilion and/or entire park - Deposit	\$100.00	per use	Refundable
	58-34	Electricity	\$10.00	per day	
	58-34	Non-resident fee	additional \$25.00	per day	
	58-34	School Sporting Activity	\$100.00	per day	
	58-34	School Sporting Activity - Practice	\$25.00	per practice	
	58-34	Baseball Fields - Non-Resident	\$75.00	per use	
	58-34	Soccer/Football Fields - Non-Resident	\$100.00	per use	
	58-34	Lights	\$30.00	per use	
	58-34	Key Deposit	\$10.00	per key	Refundable
	58-34	Athletic League Registration	\$100.00	organization/year	1
	58-34	Softball/Baseball Field Preparation Charge	\$37.50	per diamond	
	58-34	Softball/Baseball Field Preparation Charge (Weekend)	\$50.00	per diamond	
	58-34	Football Field Painting	\$40.00	per field	
	58-34	Soccer Field Painting (Small)	\$20.00	per field	
	58-34	Soccer Field Painting (Large)	\$40.00	per field	
	58-34	Practices	\$25.00		up to 20 practices

Park and Community Room Rental Fees

	Section	Type of Fee	Fee/Charge	Units/Duration	Comments		
Com	Community Room Rental Fees						
		Weekday Events	\$65.00	event			
		Recurring Weekday Events	Determined/negotiated by Clerk's Office				
		Weekend Events - Up to 4 Hours	\$100.00	event	Residents Only		
		Weekend Events - More than 4 Hours	\$150.00	event	Residents Only		
		Weekend Events - Up to 4 Hours	\$200.00	event	Non-Residents		
		Weekend Events - More than 4 Hours	\$300.00	event	Non-Residents		

Protective Services Fees

Section	Type of Fee	Fee/Charge	Units/Duration	<u>Comments</u>				
Police Issued I	Police Issued Licenses and Other Fees							
22-32	Peddler	\$10.00	day					
22-32	Peddler	\$50.00	week					
22-32	Peddler	\$100.00	month					
22-32	Peddler	\$500.00	year					
22-32	Transient Merchant/Trucker	\$20.00	day					
22-32	Transient Merchant/Trucker	\$100.00	week					
22-32	Transient Merchant/Trucker	\$200.00	month					
22-32	Transient Merchant/Trucker	\$800.00	year					
82-259	Bicycle	\$2.00	two years					
38-28	Fireworks Permit	\$150.00	year					
82-229	Street Parking Privilege	\$12.00	month					
82-229	Street Parking Privilege	\$55.00	season	purchased in the first half of November				
82-229	Street Parking Privilege	\$43.00	season	purchased in the first half of December				
82-229	Street Parking Privilege	\$31.00	season	purchased in the first half of January				
82-229	Street Parking Privilege	\$19.00	season	purchased in the first half of February				
	Premilinary Breath Test	\$15.00	each					
Ambulance Fee	es							
	Interfacility-BLS Transport	\$900.00	each					
	Interfacility-ALS Transport	\$1,000.00	each					
	Interfacility-ALS2 Transport	\$1,100.00	each					
	Interfacility-CC Transport	\$1,600.00	each					
	Resident - BLS Emergency Transport	\$550.00	each					
	Non-Resident - BLS Emergency Transport	\$650.00	each					
	Resident - ALS Emergency Transport	\$775.00	each					
	Non-Resident - ALS Emergency Transport	\$875.00	each					
	Resident - ALS2 Emergency Level base Rate	\$900.00	each					
	Non-Resident - ALS2 Emergency Level base Rate	\$1,000.00	each					
	Paramedic Intercept	\$490.00	each					
	No Transport	\$95.00	each					
	Mileage	\$17.00	loaded mile					
	Supplies	Actual Cost + 15%						
	BLS Defibrillation Supplies	\$60.00						
	ALS Defibrillation Supplies	\$95.00						
	IV Supplies	\$55.00						
	IV Procedure	\$100.00	each					
	Intubation Supplies	\$135.00						
	Oxygen	\$80.00						
	Accucheck	\$32.00						
	12 Lead EKG	\$85.00						
	Three Lead Rhythm Strip	\$80.00		Dogo F				

Protective Services Fees

	Section	Type of Fee	Fee/Charge	Units/Duration	Comments			
Amb	Ambulance Fees (Cont'd)							
		Vent Procedure and Supplies	\$200.00					
		Vehicular Accident/Fire Call	\$625.00					
Auto	matic Sprir	kler Fees						
	38-39	1-10 sprinklers	\$25.00					
	38-39	11-20 sprinklers	\$50.00					
	38-39	21-100 sprinklers	\$305.00					
	38-39	101-200 sprinklers	\$425.00					
	38-39	201-300 sprinklers	\$485.00					
	38-39	301-500 sprinklers	\$725.00					
	38-39	over 500 sprinklers	\$725.00 + \$.80 per sprinkler over 500	each				
	38-39	Dry pipe and double interlock system(s) air test of 24 hours	\$165.00	each				
	38-39	Re-Test of System	\$85.00	hour				
	Notes:	A. Sprinkler fees include initial plan review and site visit if needed.	The fees also include hydrostatic test and/or flow and ac	cceptance test.				

B. The Mukwonago Fire Department reserves the right to have an engineering plan review performed. If deemed necessary by the Department, fees will be assessed at cost plus the listed municipal permit fee. If deemed necessary by the Department, the plan review period may be extended.

Gas Suppression and Dry Chemical System Permit Fees

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
38-39	1-50 Pounds of Suppression Agent	\$358.00	each	
38-39	51-100 Pounds of Suppression Agent	\$380.00	each	
38-39	101-200 Pounds of Suppression Agent	\$528.00	each	
38-39	201-300 Pounds of Suppression Agent	\$660.00	each	
38-39	301-400 Pounds of Suppression Agent	\$759.00	each	
38-39	401-500 Pounds of Suppression Agent	\$792.00	each	
38-39	501-750 Pounds of Suppression Agent	\$924.00	each	
38-39	751-1,000 Pounds of Suppression Agent	\$1,122.00	each	
38-39	Over 1,000 Pounds of Suppression Agent	\$1,122.00 + \$.55 per pound over 1,000	hood	
38-39	Restaurant wet chemical systems - 1 hood	\$380.00	hood	reviewed at same time for same building
38-39	Restaurant wet chemical systems - 2 or more hoods	\$380.00 + \$198 per hood over 1	each	reviewed at same time for same building
38-39	Restaurant mechanical hood and duct systems	\$380.00	hood	reviewed at same time for same building
38-39	Restaurant mechanical hood and duct systems	\$380.00 + \$198 per hood over 1	system/hood	reviewed at same time for same building

Fire Detection and Alarm System Fees

38-39	1-10 Devices	\$354.00	each	
38-39	11-25 Devices	\$528.00	each	
38-39	26-50 Devices	\$690.00	each	
38-39	51-75 Devices	\$810.00	each	
38-39	76-100 Devices	\$960.00	each	
38-39	101-125 Devices	\$1,309.00	each	
38-39	Over 125 Devices	\$1,309.00 + \$3.00 per device over 125	each	

Protective Services Fees

	Section	Type of Fee	Fee/Charge	Units/Duration	Comments	
Othe	r Fees					
		Fireworks Stand Inspection	\$50.00	each		
		Tent Inspection (<2500 square feet)	\$35.00	each		
		Tent Inspection (>2500 square feet)	\$50.00	each		
	38-39	Standpipe Systems Plan Review, Test, and Inspection	\$275.00	standpipe		
	38-39	Failure to obtain permit before work commences	Triple fees	each		
	38-39	Minimum fire protection inspection permit fee	\$60.00			
	Notes:	A. Standpipe systems that are part of a complete building sprinkler system are included in the sprinkler permit fee.				

Testing

- A. Tests must be scheduled a minimum of 48 hours in advance
- B. Tests shall be scheduled when the contractor can assure the required work has been completed. Tests scheduled before the work is complete will be charged a re-inspection fee.
- C. Tests must begin within 30 minutes after the arrival of the Fire Inspector.

Witness of Test Fees

- A. The fee to witness the following tests is included in the plan review fee.
 - 1. Fire protection water supply hydrostatic test.
 - 2. Sprinkler system hydrostatic test.
 - 3. Standpipe system hydrostatic test.
 - 4. Dry system hydrostatic test.
 - 5. Fire protection water supply hydrostatic test.
 - 6. Dry valve trip test.
 - 7. Deluge system trip test.
 - 8. Fire pump acceptance test.
 - 9. Carbon dioxide system.
 - 10. Dry chemical system.
 - 11. Foam system.
 - 12. Halogenated agents systems.
 - 13. Special agents systems.
 - 14. Standpipe system flow test.
 - 15. Sprinkler system flow test.
 - Foam system flow test.
 - 17. Fire hydrant flow test.
 - 18. Fire alarm annunciator panel.
 - 19. Fire alarm pull stations.
 - 20. Smoke detector(s).
 - 21. Heat detector(s).
 - 22. Infrared detection.
 - 23. Ultraviolet detection.
 - 24. Automatic closing fire doors.
 - 25. Flush underground piping.

Utilities Fees

	Section	Type of Fee	Fee/Charge	Units/Duration	Comments		
Adm	Administrative Fees						
	42-6	Well Operation	\$50.00	well/year			
	86-74	Deposit for Meter and Valve	\$15.00	each			
	86-92	Service Charge for Water Used in a Fire	\$20.00	hyrant used			
	86-121	Violation of Water Rationing Ordinance	\$25.00	each	first offense		
	86-121	Violation of Water Rationing Ordinance	\$50.00	each	second offense		
	86-121	Violation of Water Rationing Ordinance	\$100.00	each	third offense		
	86-121	Violation of Water Rationing Ordinance	\$200.00	each	more than three offenses		
	86-282	Holding Tank Wastewater Disposal Permit	\$100.00	hauler			
		Private Fire Hydrant Maintenance Fee	\$30.00	inspection			

Inspections/Zoning Department Fees

Section	Type of Fee	Fee/Charge Units/Duration	<u>Comments</u>
Board of Bui	lding & Zoning Appeals		
100-811	Variances/Unspecified Use Permits		
Plan Commis	ssion Review Fees		
100-859	Change of Zoning	\$300.00 submittal	
45-16	Certified Survey Map - 2 lots/lot line adjustment	\$150.00 submittal	
45-16	Certified Survey Map - 3 lots or more	\$250.00 + \$16.00/lot submittal	
45-16	Preliminary Plat Review	\$250.00 + \$16.00/lot submittal	
45-16	Final Plat Review	\$250.00 + \$11.00/lot submittal	
45-16	Conceptual Land Division	\$200.00 + \$11.00/lot submittal	
45-16	Site Plan/Plan of Operation - Conceptual	\$200.00 + \$.02/sq.ft. of bldg floor area submittal	
45-16	Site Plan/Plan of Operation - Minor	\$135.00 +\$.02/sq.ft. of bldg floor area submittal	new bldg/addn < 600 sq. ft.
45-16	Site Plan/Plan of Operation	\$250.00 + \$.02/sq.ft. of bldg floor area submittal	
45-16	Planned Unit Development (PUD)	\$185.00 plus \$25.00/unit submittal	
45-16	Resubmittal	\$200.00 submittal	
45-16	Extraterritorial Review	\$200.00 submittal	
45-16	Annexation Review - up to 10 acres	\$200.00 submittal	
45-16	Annexation Review - 10.01 acres or more	\$200.00 + \$20.00/10 acres submittal	roundup with fraction of acre
45-16	Attachment Review - up to 10 acres	\$300.00 submittal	
45-16	Attachment Review - 10.01 acres or more	\$300.00 + \$20.00/10 acres submittal	roundup with fraction of acre
45-16	Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment review	\$300.00 submittal	
45-16	Development-related agreements review	\$150.00 submittal	per agreement
45-16	Historic Preservation review	\$20.00 submittal	
100-811	Conditional Use Permits	\$450.00 submittal	
100-811	Conditional Use Permit - Home Occupations	\$200.00 submittal	
100-811	Conditional Use Permit - Professional Home Offices	\$250.00 submittal	
64-34	Basic Sign Review	\$100.00 submittal	
64-34	Special Exception for Signage	\$450.00 submittal	
Property Rec	ord Maintenance Fee (paid with the building permit)		
18-27	New Residential Dwelling	\$200.00 each	
18-27	New Commercial Building - up to 10,000 sq. ft.	\$300.00 each	
18-27	Commercial/Industrial Building - over 10,000 sq. ft.	\$400.00 each	
18-27	Structural Addition - Residential	\$80.00 each	
18-27	Structural Addition - Commercial	\$100.00 each	
18-27	Accessory Structures - Residential	\$30.00 each	
18-27	Accessory Structures - Commercial	\$50.00 each	
18-27	Swimming Pool/Interior Upgrade/Demolition	\$15.00 each	

Inspections/Zoning Department Fees

Section	Type of Fee	Fee/Charge Units/Duration	<u>Comments</u>
Residential (Garbage Fee for New Construction (paid with the building permit)	-	
66-30	January	\$108.00 each	
66-30	February	\$99.00 each	
66-30	March	\$90.00 each	
66-30	April	\$81.00 each	
66-30	May	\$72.00 each	
66-30	June	\$63.00 each	
66-30	July	\$54.00 each	
66-30	August	\$45.00 each	
66-30	September	\$36.00 each	
66-30	October	\$27.00 each	
66-30	November	\$18.00 each	
66-30	December	\$9.00 each	
Residential I	Recycle Fee (paid with the utility bill)		
	Residential Recycling Fee	\$15.75 quarter/unit	
Satellite Disl	nes		
	Plan Review	\$50.00 each	
	Permit Fee	\$60.00 each	Residential
	Permit Fee	\$100.00 each	Commercial
Sign Permits			
	Plan Review - up to 50 sq. ft.	\$50.00 each	
	Plan Review - 50.01-100 sq. ft.	\$100.00 each	
	Plan Review - 100.01 sq. ft. or more	\$200.00 each	
	Zoning Review	\$50.00 each	
	Permit Fee	\$3.00 sq. ft.	
	Minimum Permit Fee	\$50.00 each	
	Wall Sign	\$60.00 each	on same raceway or panel box
	Ground/Roof/Projecting Signs	\$90.00 each	
Zoning Revi			
	Principal Structure - 1 and 2-family Residential	\$250.00 each	
	Principal Structure - Multi-family	\$250 + \$10 per unit each	maximum fee of \$750
	Accessory Structures - up to 150 sq. ft.	\$30.00 each	
	Accessory Structures - 150.01 sq. ft. or more	\$60.00 each	

Inspections/Zoning Department Fees

Section	Type of Fee	Fee/Charge Units/Duration	Comments					
Zoning Revi	Zoning Review (Cont'd)							
	Private Swimming Pool - Above ground	\$30.00 each						
	Private Swimming Pool - Inground	\$60.00 each						
Public Right	t-of-Way Permit Fees							
74-5	Lateral to building without passing under pavement	\$25.00 lateral						
74-5	Lateral to building boring under the road surface	\$50.00 lateral						
74-5	Boring utility under pavement in right of way	\$50.00 bore	50 foot right of way or less					
74-5	Boring utility under pavement in right of way	\$60.00 bore	60 foot right of way					
74-5	Boring utility under pavement in right of way	\$66.00 bore	66 foot right of way					
74-5	Boring utility under pavement in right of way	\$80.00 bore	80 foot right of way					
74-5	Boring utility under pavement in right of way	\$100.00 bore	100 foot right of way					
74-5	Boring utility under pavement in right of way	\$120.00 bore	120 foot right of way					
74-5	Boring utility under pavement in right of way	\$.75/additional foot over 120 feet bore	Greater than 120 feet					
74-5	Boring utility in right of way not under pavement	\$0.25 foot	Minumum fee of \$60					
74-5	Adding utility to existing utility poles	\$0.20 foot	Minumum fee of \$60					
74-5	Open Cutting the road surface	\$100.00 cut						
74-5	Residential (1 and 2-family) driveway approach	\$60.00 each	10 to 24 feet in width					
74-5	Multi-family and Non-residential driveway approach	\$100.00 each						
74-5	Sidewalk removal and replace	\$25.00 sidewalk sq.	Minumum fee of \$60					
	A) Sidewalk squares are a complete removal of the square.							
	B) Driveway approaches are a complete removal of concrete to the cut joi	nts, no trench cuts in concrete or asphalt driveway approaches.						
	C) Inspection by the Village required before reinstalling the concrete.							
74-5	Curb repair or replacement	\$2.00 foot	Minumum fee of \$60					
74-5	Other work F	ees determined by Supervisor of Inspections or DPW Supervisor	or					
74-5	New Utility Pole	\$25.00 each	Replacement of existing pole is exempt					
74-5	Monitoring well	\$25.00 each						
74-7	Street Privilege Permit (Residential)	\$25.00 each	Obstructions in Public ROW					

NOTES: 1) For each event that is performed in the right of way, there will be a charge and the total will be the permit fee.

2) Any work in the public right of way, fees are determined by the Supervisor of Inspections or the Public Works Superintendent.

HVAC Permits

HEATING/VENTILATION/AIR CONDIT	ONING FEES			
New Buildings				
Square footage of each floor level:	Basement Level		square feet	
	Lower Level		square feet	
	First Floor		square feet	
	Second Floor		square feet	
	Additional Area		square feet	
	TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE:		square feet	
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE:	x \$.05 =			
New Air Conditioning			Each	
1. Units up to 3 tons or 36,000 BTU (each unit)		\$50.00	•
Each additional ton or fraction thereof (each			\$17.00	
Maximum per unit cost			\$750.00	
New Ventilation				
 Bathroom and kitchen ventilation system 			\$20.00	
Commercial/industrial exhaust hoods, or system	stems		\$160.00	
3. Commercial intake systems			\$60.00	
Replacement of Heating and/or Air Conditioning	3			
Replacement of heating unit up to 150,000	BTU (each unit)		\$50.00	
Each additional 50,000 BTU or fraction there	eof (each unit)		\$17.00	
Replacement air conditioning unit up to 3 to			\$50.00	
 Each additional ton or fraction thereof (each 	ı unit)		\$16.50	
Alterations to Duct Work				
Adding additional register(s) with duct work			\$5.00	
2. Adding, moving, removing trunk lines			\$10.00	1
OTHER FEES			-	Fee
Administration Fee				\$5.00
Application filled out incorrectly and returned				\$25.00
Minimum permit fee/re-inspection fee				\$60.00
Plan Review				\$50.00
Special site inspections/written reports for work without	out a permit, failure to arrange/set	up inspections for equipment		\$150.00 Minumum
Work started before permit issued				DOUBLE FEES
Occupancy before final inspection passed				\$200.00

Electrical Permits

ELECTRICAL SERVICE FEES		Service Size:	amps	Voltage	Number of N	Neters:	
	Fee				Fee		
First 100 amps of service	\$35.00		Temp Service	e (<=200 amps)	\$50.00		
Each additional 100 amps or fraction	\$15.00		Each sub-fee	der #8 or larger	\$25.00		
REPLACEMENT, MODIFICAT	IONS, AND	MISC. ITEMS	•				
					Fee	Quantity	Totals
	eceptacles, Da		es, etc.		\$1.00		
HID fixtures (mercury vapor, sodium, metal h					\$5.00		
	xtures, Fire/Sm				\$1.00		
Ranges,Oven, Clothes Dryer,Dish			ash Compactor,	Furnace	\$10.00		
Electric Space Heating and Baseboard Syste		trol)			\$10.00		
Strip Lighting, Track Lighting, Plug-					\$1.00/foot		
Paddle Fans, Dimmer/Timer, Exhau		Fans			\$5.00		
Fluorescent Lighting Fixtures, Ballest /					\$3.00/fixture		
Swimming Pools, Above Ground, Hot tub/Spa	a (Circle One)				\$60.00		
Swimming Pools, In-Ground					\$120.00		
	Mound Septic Syst	em, Holding Tank			\$20.00		
Residential Post Light					\$10.00		
	eway, Auxiliary				\$1.00/foot		
Transformers, Generators,Transfer S			ertors, similar	devices	\$.60/kw (\$350.00 Max		
Medical Equipment, CAT Scan, MR		ay Machine, etc			\$35.00		
Fuel Dispensers for Gasoline, Oil, or similar u	units				\$35.00/unit		
Residential Air Conditioning					\$30.00		
Commercial Combination Heating, A/C, Vent	ilation Units				\$60.00		
Walk-in Coolers, Freezers, Chillers		r), Motion Picture Mach	nine		\$30.00		
Motors Over 1/4th Horsepower .60 per HP o	r fraction				\$10.00 minimum		
Neon - Wall Mount Signs					\$30.00		
Ground Mounted Signs					\$35.00		
Temporary Wiring Construction, Festive	vals, Fire, et	ic.			\$35.00		
Power Receptacles, Outlets over 150 Volts					\$10.00		
To change, alter, repair or correct an electrication	al installation wher	e none of the above apply	y – (specify below)		\$50.00		
OTHER FEES					Fee	Quantity	Totals
Administration Fee for all permits					\$5.00		\$5.00
Minimum permit fee/re-inspection fee					\$60.00		+
Application filled out incorrectly and returned					\$25.00		
Work started before permit issued					Triple Fees		
Plan Review					\$50.00/hour		

Permits Information/Requirements

Permits expire one year after date of issuance

A final inspection is required for all Electrical equipment installed. **The applicant is required to arrange for all inspection appointments.** For inspections, call (262) 363-6419. <u>24 hours minimum notice</u> is required for inspections. Special inspections after business hours are \$150.00 per hour, minimum of 3 hours. Written reports for work done without a permit and/or failure to arrange and set up inspections of equipment installed is \$150.00 minimum.

For permit to be returned, please attach a self-addressed stamped envelope. No refund or credit on permits.

Plumbing Permits

WATER FEES	Each	Count	Fee		Each	Count	Fee
Backflow preventor (<=1")	\$10.00			20. Shower stall	\$10.00		
Backflow preventor (>1")	\$100.00			21. Sinks/wash basins/eyewash	\$10.00		
Basement Floor Drain	\$10.00			22. Site drain	\$10.00		
4. Bath tub	\$10.00			23. Soda fountain/dispenser	\$10.00		
5. Bar sink	\$10.00			24. Sump pump	\$10.00		
6. Bidet	\$10.00			25. Urinal	\$10.00		
7. Drinking fountain	\$10.00			26. Vaccuum breaker (<=1")	\$10.00		
8. Dishwasher	\$10.00			27. Vaccuum breaker (>1")	\$100.00		
9. Fire Dept. connection	\$20.00			28. Vacuum relief valve	\$100.00		
10. Floor/mop/service sink	\$10.00			29. Wash fountain	\$10.00		
11. Garbage disposal	\$10.00			30. Water connection	\$10.00		
12. Hose bibb	\$10.00			31. Water closet	\$10.00		
13. Hot tub/spa/whirlpool	\$10.00			32. Water filler	\$20.00		
14. Hub drain	\$10.00			33. Water heater	\$20.00		
15. Ice machine	\$10.00			34. Water service (1st 100')	\$60.00		
16. Kitchen sink	\$10.00			35. Water service (after 100') (per foot)	\$0.35	feet	
17. Laundry tray	\$10.00			36. Water softener/treatment device	\$20.00		
18. Lawn sprinklers (per head)	\$1.00			37. Well abandonment	\$60.00		
19. Replacement of water heater, filter,	\$30.00				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
softener, or up to 3 existing fixtures	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						
(no minimum fee)							
SANITARY SEWER FEES	Et.	0			E I	0	F
	Each	Count	Fee	-	Each	Count	Fee
Acid sink or tank	\$20.00			Garage catch basin/floor drain	\$60.00		
Air remittance valve (field test)	\$50.00			10. Grease trap/interceptor	\$75.00		
Air remittance valve (office test)	\$10.00			11. Machine waste	\$60.00		
4. Boiler drain	\$50.00			12. Manhole/catch basin	\$100.00		
5. Building drain (1st 100')	\$60.00			13. Septic abandonment	\$60.00		
Building drain (after 100') (per foot)	\$0.35	feet		14. Sewage ejector	\$40.00		
7. Building sewer (1st 100')	\$60.00			15. Sewer lateral repair (per 100')	\$60.00		
8. Building sewer (after 100') (per foot)	\$0.35	feet					
STORM SEWER FEES	Each	Count	Fee		Each	Count	Fee
1. Building storm drain (1st 100')	\$60.00			3. Storm sewer (1st 100')	\$60.00		
2. Building storm drain (after 100')	\$0.35	feet		4. Storm sewer (after 100') (per foot)	\$0.35	feet	
(per foot)				5. Roof connectors	\$10.00		
OTHER FEES			Fee				Fee
Administration Fee(REQUIRE	D FOR ALL P	ERMITS)		Poad Cuts (per trench)			\$100.00
Application filled out incorrectly and returned				5.00 Road Cuts (per trench)			
Minimum permit fee/re-inspection fee				60.00 Street cleaning by the Village of Mukwonago (per hour)			
Plan Review							
riali review			λου.υσφ	\$50.00 Work started before permit issued			

VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO SCHEDULE OF BUILDING PERMIT FEES FOR 2017

A)	Minim	num pe	rmit fee for all permits	\$60.00		
B)	Resid	lence-	one & two family and attached garages	.\$ 0.35/ sq. ft.		
	1)	Service a. b. c.	ce fee for extension of time (12 months) if the per 50% of the building permit fee 50% of the erosion control fee 50% of all other permits outstanding	ermit is not expired:		
	2)	Permi	ts that have expired require new permits at curr	ent fees schedule.		
C)			hree family or more apartments, condo's , multiple family dwellings, institutional	\$ 0.35/ sq. ft.		
D)	Resid	ential a	additions	\$ 0.35/ sq. ft. or fraction thereof		
E)	Resid	ential r	emodeling	\$11.50 per \$1,000 of value		
F)	Local	busine	ess, office buildings or addition thereto	\$ 0.33/ sq. ft. or fraction thereof		
G)	Local	busine	ess, office buildings interior remodeling	\$11.75 per \$1,000 of value or \$0.33/ sq. ft.		
	1)	New S	Sign, Permits	\$3.00/ sq. ft. \$60.00 minimum each sign		
	2)	Face	replacements including sign review	\$75.00 per sign		
H)	Manu	facturir	ng or industrial (office area under E)	\$ 0.28/ sq. ft. or fraction thereof		
I)	Agricu struct		uildings, detached garages & accessory	\$ 0.28/ sq. ft. or fraction thereof		
J)	Deck.			\$120.00 per deck		
K)			dings, structures, alterations, and repairs e footage cannot be calculated	\$11.75/ \$1,000 of valuation		
L)	Permi	it to sta	rt construction of footings and foundations	\$200.00 1 & 2 family \$265.00 multi-family, industrial and commercial		

M)		ng, incinerator units, wood burning appliances, replaces and energy recovery ventilators	. \$50.00 per unit up to and including 150,000 input BTU units. Additional fee of \$17.00/ each 50,000 BTU or fraction \$800.00 maximum per unit		
N)	Comr	nercial/ industrial exhaust hoods & exhaust systems	See heating permit (\$165.00)		
O)	Heatii	ng & air conditioning distribution systems	See heating permit (\$.05/sq. ft., \$60.00 minimum)		
P)		nditioning 00 per unit up to 3 ton or 36,000 BTU's add \$17.00 eac			
Q)		king, razing and interior demolition fees may be ed at the discretion of the Building Inspector	\$80.00 minimum plus \$.10/ sq. ft. with a maximum fee of \$800.00 per building		
R)	Movir	ng buildings over public road ways	\$215.00 plus \$.10/ sq. ft.		
S)	Re-in	spection fee	\$60.00 per re-inspection		
T)	Plan	Examination			
	1)	One & two family dwellings	\$235.00		
	2)	Alterations to one and two family dwellings: a. project under \$3,500 b. project over \$3,500			
	3)	Additions to one and two family dwellings:	\$100.00		
	4)	Swimming pools	\$35.00 each		
	5)	Deck	\$60.00 per deck		
	6)	Accessory buildings greater than 150 square feet	\$60.00		
	7)	Apartments: three family dwellings, row housing multi family buildings	\$285.00 plus \$25.00 per unit		
	8)	Commercial & industrial additions	. \$275.00		
	9)	Commercial /industrial interior alterations: a. Alterations under \$5,000	\$100.00 \$160.00 \$275.00		

	10)	Sign F a. b. c.	Plan Review: Sign plan review 50 sq. ft. or less	. \$50.00 \$100.00 \$200.00
	11)	Heatir	ng plans, energy calculations to heating plans	
	12)	Resul	omission of previously approved plans	. \$60.00 minimum
	13)	depar regula review Zoning	y Plan Review is at the discretion of the builditment workload. Priority plan review would be twar rate for plan review fees. Priority plan review show and/ or approval by other governing agencing Review, Plan Commission, Board of Appeals of Engineers, Village Engineers, etc.)	yo (2) business days at double the hall not apply to submittals requiring es of the municipality. (examples:
U)			ections and reportsports for no permits on jobs started)	\$165.00
V)	Wisco	onsin U	niform Building Permit Seals	. \$62.00
	1)		ditional fee for plan review may be assessed at permit.	the time of application for renewal
	2)		Seals may be obtained individually or on one for ical, plumbing and heating, ventilation & air cond	<u> </u>
W)	Occu	pancy	permits	
	1)	Resid	ential	\$50.00 per dwelling unit or addition, alteration or accessory building over 150 square feet. (Minimum)
	2)	Comn a.	nercial or Industrial Change of Occupancy/ Tenant	\$205.00 plus \$.04/ sq. ft. \$195.00
	3)	Temp	orary occupancy permits (6 months or less).	\$80.00
	4)	Occup	pancy taken before final inspection	\$200.00
	5)	Medic a.	al, Schools, Churches New building or additions	\$200.00 plus \$.06/ sq. ft. Maximum \$1,500.00
		b.	Change of Occupancy/ Tenant	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
X)	Swim	ming F	Pools	
	1)	In gro	und or above ground	\$60.00 minimum fee
				Page 17

Y)	Misc 1) 2)	ellaneous feesShed Fencing	\$60.00 minimum fee or \$11.50 per \$1,000.00 of valuation				
Z)	Erosion Control						
	1)	One and two family lots	\$165.00 per lot				
	2)	Multi-family development, industrial lots, commercial lots, and institutional lots	\$195.00per building plus \$5.00/ 1,000 sq. ft. of disturbed lot area with a maximum of \$2,120				
	3)	OtherVillage ordinance 70-15 allows the Village to charge I	\$50.00 minimum back all professional services.				
AA)	Re-ro	oofing, residing, fascia / gutters, stripping roof or s	iding				
	1)	Residential	\$60.00 each				
	2)	Commercial and industrial	\$11.75 per \$1,000.00 of valuation with a \$265.00 maximum per building				
		E APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO ARRANGE FOR INS 419 FOR INSPECTION APPOINTMENTS MONDAY					
BB)	Failu	re to call for required inspection(s)	\$100.00 per inspection Triple fee 2 nd offense Triple fee subsequent offense				
CC)	Failu	re to obtain permit before work commences	Triple fees 1 st offense Triple fee subsequent offense				
DD)	Work	not ready at time of scheduled inspection	\$100.00				
EE)	Appli	cation not filled out correctly and returned	\$ 25.00				
FF)	Admi	nistrative Fee	.\$ 5.00				
NOT	ES: 1)	Other fees charged to the municipality from other	governing entities or professional				

- 1) Other fees charged to the municipality from other governing entities or professional services for reviewing plans or permits shall be billed through invoices and no occupancy issued until paid.
- 2) The state fee schedule for commercial buildings (SPS 5) project may be charged in lieu of or in addition to this fee schedule at the municipality's discretion.

- 3) Gross square footage calculations are based on exterior dimensions, including garage and each finished floor level. Unfinished basement areas therefore are not included.
- 4) In determining building costs, only construction costs shall be included. Do not include heating, air conditioning electrical or plumbing.
- 5) All fee categories shall be rounded up to the next dollar amount.